Declaring Portion of the Tapapa Soldiers' Settlement Road, in the Matamata County, to be a County Road.

# JELLICOE, Governor-General.

ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 31st day of July, 1922.

# Present :

H1S EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

IN SERVENEERACY THE GOVERANCE-GERERAL IN COUNCIL. IN pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in him by the Public Works Act, 1908, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in this behalf, His Excel-lency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zea-land, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby order and declare that the portion of road described in the Sche-dule hereto shall, on and after the date of this Order in Council, become a county road.

# SCHEDULE.

ALL that portion of the Tapapa Soldiers' Settlement Road, in the Auckland Land District, Matamata County, com-mencing at its junction with the Hinuera-Tauranga Road, mencing at its junction with the Hinnera-Tauranga Road, and proceeding thence generally in a north-westerly direction, adjoining or passing through Sections 9s and 7s, Tapapa Soldiers' Settlement, Block XI, Tapapa Survey District, and terminating at the most westerly corner of the aforesaid Section 7s; being a distance of 70 chains, more or less. As the said portion of road is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 54798, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, in the Wel-lington Land District, and thereon coloured red.

F. D. THOMSON Clerk of the Executive Council.

Declaring Portions of Road in Block X, Kaipara Survey District, to be a Government Road.

JELLICOE. Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 31st day of July, 1922.

#### Present :

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL. In SEXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL. In pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in him by the Public Works Act, 1908, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in this behalf. His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby order and declare that the portions of road described in the Schedule hereto shall, on and after the date of this Order in Council, become a Government road.

#### SCHEDULE

APPROXIMATE areas of the pieces of road declared to be a Government road :-

A. B. P. 0 2 20 Adjoining or passing through Section 1. Sections 1, 6, 5.

Situated in Block X, Kaipara Survey District (Auckland R.D.). (S.O. 21883.) In the North Auckland Land District; as the same are

more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 54607, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, in the Wellington Land District, and thereon coloured green.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Directing the Sale of Land under the Public Works Act, 1908.

JELLICOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL. At the Government House at Wellington, this 31st day of July, 1922.

#### Present :

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

The Excellency the Governov-General in Coordinates and authorities conferred upon him by the Public Works Act, 1908, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Domigion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby direct the sale of the land described in the Schedule hereby. such land being no longer required for the public work for which it was taken.

# SCHEDULE.

APPROXIMATE areas of the pieces of land directed to be sold : --

 A. B. P.
 Portion of

 0
 1
 8.67
 Section 471, plan P.W.D. 41506.
 (S.O. 19353.)

 0
 1
 12.5
 468
 41965.
 (S.O. 19470.)

Situated in Waihi Township, Borough of Waihi, Block XVI, Ohinemuri Survey District. In the Auckland Land District; as the same are more particularly delineated on the plans marked as above men-tioned, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, in the Wellington Land District, and thereon coloured pink edged blue

thereon coloured pink edged blue.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Electoral Districts in which Poll shall close at 7 o'Clock in the Afternoon.

JELLICOE, Governor-General.

ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 31st day of July, 1922.

Present :

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

I N exercise of the authority vested in him by the Legis-lature Act, 1908, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, doth hereby specify the several electoral districts herein mentioned as those in which the poll shall close at 7 o'clock in the afternoon, that is to say

Auckland West. Auckland East. Auckland Central. Avon. Buller. Chalmers. Christchurch North. Christchurch East. Christchurch South. Dunedin North Dunedin Central. Dunedin South. Dunedin West. Eden. Grey Lynn. Hamilton. Hutt. Invercargill. Lyttelton. Manukau.

Napier. Nelson. Oamaru. Palmerston. Parnell. Riccarton. Roskill. Thames. Timaru. Waitaki. Waitemata. Wanganui. Wellington North. Wellington Central. Wellington East. Wellington South. Wellington Suburbs. Westland.

Motueka.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Extending Prohibition of Alienation of certain Native Land other than Alienation in favour of the Crown

> JELLICOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 31st day of July, 1922.

Present :

### HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

N the recommendation of the Native Land Purchase O Board, referred to in section the Native Land 1 dichass bard, referred to in section three hundred and sixty-three of the Native Land Act, 1909, and in exercise of the power in this behalf conferred upon him by that section, and by section one hundred and eleven of the Native Land Amendment Act, 1913 (as amended by section eight of the Native Land Amendment and Native Land Claims Adjust-ment Act, 1916), His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Excentive Council thereof, doth hereby extend for a further period of eighteen months the Order in Council deted the twenty, first day of February one thousand Council dated the twenty-first day of February, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-one, and gazetted the third day of March, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-one, pro-hibiting all alienation of the Native land specified in the Schedule hereto other than alienation in favour of the Crown.

# SCHEDULE.

TATUA EAST, Tuhingamata West, Tatua, and Ngongotaha Survey Districts: Approximate area, 12,900 acres.

F. D. THOMSON

Clerk of the Executive Council.